
ANDERSON
SourH Clnorn.l

P. O.  Box 5743

AxDERsohr RECoRD
COUNTY CH,IprgN
GBIVEATOGICAL SOCIETY

ANDERSOX, SC 29623.5743

VOLUME 6. ISSUE 2 JuxB 1993

NOTES FROM THE PRESIDENT:

The officers and I are meeting between regular monthiy meetings to discuss the organization of
the Anderson County Chapter. We hope to have a set of by-laws for your consideration by this
fall. We also plan to rcorganize our business affain in a rational fashion befitting a
organization of our membership's size and wealth (or lack o0. A budget will be prepared with
categories for such items as newsletter publicanon, postage, advertising and promotion, travel
expenses, for chapter representatives attending meetings, speakers and expenses . Again we
encourage each of you to suggest directions for yourorganization-

Of f i ce

President
Vice President
Recording Secretary
Correspond in g Secretarv
Treasurer
Newsletter Editor
Librarian
Cemetery Historian
Teiephone Chairman
Program Chairman
Activities Chairman
Research Committee
Publications Treasurer
Membership Director

The Officers for 1993

N a m e

Philip Cheney
Margaret Cole
Harvey Mullikin
Philip Cheney
Harvey Mullikin
Cline Averett
Mary Hobson
Mary Alice Latham
Hubert Campbell
Margaret Coker
Sue Brewer
Ronald Kay
Ronald Kay
Debbie Price

T e l e p h o n e

?3'r-9720
33&7637
251-8'39
237-9720
2614239
22t9794
22+7764
22ffi514
72re3
22&2754
22+1253
2254540
22t8tr0
2244752

Family Reunion

Beard/Baird, Davis, Kearse, Canty, Main, All, Dell, Williams famiiies &rdations
Time: September 17,7993,10:30 am.
Place: Trinily on the Hill United Methodist Church, 1330 Monte Sano Ave., Augusta,

Ga.
Contact Mrs. Wadene B. Welch. 4510 Glennwood Drive. Evans. Ga. (706) 853-8962. This

famiiy celebration has been planned for the review, correction and additions to
over 60 years of material collected for the upcoming family book. Catered meal
$5.00 Children under 5 free. RSVP by August 1, 1993.



Workshops

Finding Your Cherokee Ancestor East and West of the Mississippi
Cosponsored by the Anderson County Chapter of SCGS and Tri{ounty Technical
College.

Date: September 18, 1993, Registration i2:0G1:00 PM, (Workshop from 1:00 to 5:00PM)
Place: Continuing Education Building, Tri{ounly Technical College, Hwy 75, (between

Anderson and Clemson.)
Registration Fee: $20.00,
Contact Ms. Wayne Link, Program Dir., Cont. Education Div., Tri{ounty Technical

College, P. O. Box 587, Pendleton, SC, 29670, (803) 645-8361 or Mrs. Sue Brewer,
1608 Sansbury Dr., Anderson, K.29621, (803) 224-1253.

Featuring: Dorothy Tincup Mauldin of Tulsa, OK. She will provide in depth
information on Cherokee History, Research, and Genealogical Records. She is an
author and publisher, and wrote a regular column for Family Records Today, the
lournal of Amaican Family Ruords. She is in much demand across the country
for lectures and workshops in this specialized field. While this workshop will
focus on Cherokee research, many of the same techniques apply to those of other
Native American Descent. Books and other research materials will be available
for purchase.

The State Historical Records Advisory Board is presenting a workshop on
resources for research in Genealogy and Local History hosted by the Old
Edgefield District Archives and Cenealogical Chapter.

Time Registration 10:00 am OVorkshop until 2:45 pm), ]une 15, 1993, Lunch provided.
Place: Courtesy Center, Edgefield, South Carolina
Registration Fee : $9.00
Contact Diane Timmerman, Old Edgefield Dstrict Archives, 803-6374010, or Pat Morris,

State Archives, 803-7344602
Topics: Research methods, the resources in manuscript materials and public records, and

the care of photographic media. Speakers are Allen Stokes of the Caroliniana
Library, professional genealogist Brent Holcomb, and State Archives steff
members AlexieHclrley and Pat Morris. Participants will also receive the
Archives genealogical research workbook.

OLD ABBEVILLE GENEALOGY WORKSHOP PLANNED. Abbeville Books, is planning
a Genealogical Workshop.

Time February ffi,1994.
Place: Brief introductory lectures about location and types of records will preface

individual field research at the Greenwood Public Library, Abbeviile Public
Library, Abbeville Courthouse, Erskine College Library, and Abbeville Books.

Contact Abbeville Books, 103 Washington St., Abbeville, SC 29620; Telephone 803459-
9833.

The participants may stay at the Belmont Inn at special workshop rates. Maximum group
size is 40 on a first come first served basis. If respons€ is great enough, additional
workshops are planned. Reserve your place now.

Anderson Record Vol. 5-lssue 2



Editot's Comments:

Articles of general, local, and regional genealogical interest are welcomed for publication in

Tlte Anders6n Record, We ask that source documentation be included. Articies may be

handwritten, typd, or submitted on 3.5" disk, Macintosh or MS-DOS format. Please include a

SASE envelope if return is required' You will receive a byiine'

Mail all articles, letters, disks, announcements, and other comments and comrnunications

concerning the newsletter to: Editor, Anderson County Chapter, South Carolina Genealogical

Society, 24O4 Villa Ct., Anderson, SC 29627'

Dr. Carl Ellison D.Min. has taken pity on this poor "information starved" editor, and

graciously provided a few of the 21,000 pages of Cenealogical information he has compiled

6ver the y"u.t. See "Carl'S Corner." Clrl;s first column has information on some of the

descendants of Robert Anderson, our Anderson County namesake'

Some of the newspaper articles are from an earlier time. While not as fuil of local news as the

1890 editions, they aie much easier to read. Newspaper articles used to date are from

microfiim in the Anderson County Library. The 1893 editions have become almost unreadabie,

thus the switch. The 1846 newspapers are full of Sam Houston and our War with Mexico and

while I would love to include some of these articles, space does not permit. I do plan to continue

to include as much locerl history as possible.

Our Societv has secured a climate controlled storage site for the Chapter's publications at a cost

savings of 
"$g00 

a year through the geneiosity of Debbie Price, who has volunteered the use of a

spare*room. See itre back page of this newsletter, if you have not purchased your copies'

Tie pendleton District Hiitorical Commission is now displaying our publications for sale in

Pendleton.

Anderson Countv Chapter of the South Carolina Geneaiogical Society is affiliated with The

South Carolina ienealogical Society a non-profit, tax exempt organization, chartered by the

Secretary-of-State of Souttr Carolina. Individual or Family membership in the Anderson

County bhapter also inciudes membership in the South Carolina Genealogicai Society and aiso

entitles the member to receive the State publications.

Anderson Chapter Meetings are held in the Ballroom of the Calhoun Retirement Center (Old

Calhoun Hoteli the first Monday in each month; (except July, August and December) at 7:00 PM.

The Calhoun is located downtown across from the Sullivan King Mortuary and Anderson County

Arts Center on North Main St. You are cordially invited to attend and bring a friend!

The " Anderson Record" is the official publication of the Anderson County Chapter of the South

Carolina Cenealogical SocietY.

CHAPTER DUES : Cover the entire calendar year and are Payable annually on ]anuary 1st.

$10.00 Individual MembershiP.
$13.00 Family MembershiP'
$7.00 Associate Membership. (For members of other State Chapters).

Anderson Record Vol. 5-Issue 2



Anderson CounW

Anderson Gazette, MaY 1. 18t16

Letters remaining in the Post Office at
Anderson C. H. quarter ending 31 March 1845,
which if not taken out . . . will be sent to the
General Post Office Department:

A & B
Adkins, Wm; Ayeirs,  Jedediah; Arpe,
Wesley. Bruce, Andy'  Brazeaie, Enoch;
Braddy, Iohn W.; Bruce, Mr. A. (2); Brice,
Frankl in;  Bryant,  John; Blalock, Ceorge;
Brown, Mrs. Mary; Brown, Henry.

C
Coffin, Anaham; Cleveland, R. M.; Cherry,
Sam'l; Cunningham, Mrs. Elizabeth; Clement,
Mr. (Dent ist) ;  Cox, Iohn; Cunningham,
Thomas;  Chapp le ,  Rev .  I .  B . ;  Car te r ,
Micajah; Coffin, Abraham.

D & E
Davis,  Miss Catherine; Dean, S. Jr. ;Earie,
Miss Mary S.; Earle, Miss Susan R.; Earpe,
Miss Matilda T.; Estcs, Dr. M.; Evins, Hugh;
Earpe, Wesley; Erskine, James.

G
Gambrell, John; Carrison, Washington; Ciles,
Miss Sarah, Gentry, Reubin; Cray, James;
Cray, Jesse.

H , I & L
Hall, Mrs. Nancy; Hayse, Isaac; Hawkins,
W. P.; Hester, |ames, Irp, David; Lewis, C' H.
(2); Lovingworth, William CraY.

M
McConnel, John; Morris, |as. (2); Morris,
David (3); Madin, Ezrkiel; Moore, Alexander;
Mdrackin, Mrs. S. E.; Morris, Miss Mary.

o&P
CXBarr, Wm.; Owen, Bannister; Pearle, L. D';
Peak, Soloman (2); Pierce, Wm. (2); Pickens,
Andrew, (2).

R
Rogers, J. T.; Richardson, Sam (2); Robinson,
Dr. W. (2);  Reese, H. D. (2);  Rabe, Wm;
Rochester, Naty; Ried, Moses, or ]esse Dier.

100-150 Years Ago:

S
Smith, Mi les H.;  Smith, Ceo.J.;  Smith, Miss
Lueza; Swi l l ing, Dr. ;  Stephenson, John;
Simmons Robt. ;  Shires, Miss F. A.;Smith,
David W.

T
Tolar, Miss Nancy; Tucker, Thomas C.; Tyler
Rev. Henry; Taylor, Dr. joseph.

v,w &z
Verner, David; Vernon, Robert; Will iams,
Mrs. Sarah; Wakefield, John; Zachery, John.

Two cents is required by law to be added on
each advertised letter' 

E. webb poshnaster

Sheriff's Sale
Anderson District

Will be sold at Anderson C. H. the first
Monday & Tuesday in May next within legal
hours:
71 aci-es of land more ol'less adjoining lands of
Ester Cason, John Wigington and others, 27
acres of land more or less adjoining lands of
Simeon Smith, John Wigington and others, as
the property of james A. M. Cason at the
separate suites of W. Magee, Ordinary and
others soid at the risk of LeRoy Bar, the
former purchaser. A credit of one and two
years, from 6 April 1846, will be given, with
interest from that time, the purchaser giving
note and approved securitY.
On Tuesday after sale day, at the home of
defendant, 8 head of cattle, 1 sow & 5 shoats,
1 wagon & gear, 1. bay colt, 5 chairs, 4
beehives, 2 tables,6 barrels, 1 clock, 1 barrel
flour, 1 lot bacon supposed to be 100 lbs. 1
washpot, 2 washtubs, 1 set knives & forks, 1
cupboard, 1 slab, as the ProPerty of Solomen
Lee at the suit of B. F' Sloan.
Two bay mares, 1 road wagon and harness,
and on Tuesday at the residence of john
Barksdale at the separate sui ts of A.
McElroy, Lrearer, and lohnson, Young & Co. vs.
James Barksdale and Iohn Barksdale.
Forty acres of land more or less whereon the
defendant lives adjoining lands of Wm. Scott,
W. W. Rogers, & others as the property of

Anderson Record Vol. 5-lssue 2



Hezekiah Willbanks at the suite of Wm.
Anderson.

Fifteen acres of land more or less, adioining
lands of Thomas Blasengame and others,
levied on the ProPerty of Antonio Bico at the
suite of ]ames Nesbitt, ]r.
One Negro man, Jim, as the property of
Wil l iam Pearce at the sui te of Jos. N.
Whitner, bearer.
One Negro boy, George, as the property of J.
A. M. Cason, sold to satisfv attachments in
favor of Martha Oliver and James M. Smith,
bearer vs. J. A. M. Cason.
Conditions, Cash-purchaser to pay for titles.

J. Martin, S. A. D
Sheriff's Office April 9, 1846.

Anderson Gazette, May 15, 1845

STATE OF S. CAROLINA
ANDERSON DISTRICT.

IN EQUTTY.

Jonx P. BexsoNts
HormOpEx

He was burnt out on the 9th of April, 1845,-
commenced clearing a yard to make brick on
the 15th of May, and he had the brick made
and built his large hotel on the southwest
corner of the public square, on the spot where
the old one stood, which took 530,000 brick to
complete, and contains about 35 comfortable
rooms, and was opened on the 19th of March,
1845

SOUTH CAROLINA
ANDERSON DISTRICT

In the Court of Ordinary.
Mary Hanks, Applicant

vs .
fames Hanks, Cynthia Hanks, Polly Hanks,
Quinton Loveless and wife Eliza Ann, Henry
Gable and wife Martha, Matthew E. Hanks,
Nancy E. Hanks, El izabeth Hanks, and
Lucinda E. Hanks, defendants.
It appearing to my satisfaction that James
Hanks, Quinton Loveless and wife Eliza Ann,
and Cynthia Hanks, three of the defendants
reside without this state--It is t ordered that
they do appear and obiect to the division or
sale of the real estate of Ceorge Hanks, dec'd
on or before the 6th day of |uly next, or their
consent to the same will be entered of record.

W. MAGEE, O. A. D.
Aprii 16, 1845

Anderson Gazette, July 10. 1845

Celebration of the 4th of fuly at Anderson CH

The fourth of July was colrunemorated . . . at
the spring of Capt. J. P. Benson, in a style and
spirit hfitting the occasion . . . Capt. Wilkes,
marshal of  the day, conducted the
assemblage at the Presbyterian Church,
where they had convened at the ringing of
the bell, . . . The Rev. J. C. Chambers offered
an appropriate prayer. . . The Declaration of
Independence was read by Mr. Wesley

John B. Robinson, and
Caleb Cullens & wife

vs .
James E. Robinson, John

jasper Robinson,
Administrators and

others

Bill for Account,
final Distribution

and c.

It appearing to the satisfaction of the court
that El izabeth McMinn, Mary Simpson,
Edward Shipman and Hannah, his wife,
William Armstrong and Rachel, his wife,
Moses Robinson, the heirs and representatives
of Annise Spruel,  deceased, ( to wit)
Archibald, Anna, William, James, Rebecca,
Nancy and others, and of Didama Flowers,
deceased, being heirs and representatives of

fohn Robinson, deceased, late of Anderson
District, South Carolina, are absent without
the limits of this State.
On motion of J. N. Whitner, Com. So1., it is
ordered that the several Parties aforesaid do
appear before this Court and plead, answer or
demur to the said bill of compiaint, on or
before the 28th of May next, or the same will
be taken, as to them Pro confaso'

A. O. Norris C. E. A. D.
Anderson C. H. S. C.
February 27,18/.6. Leverett

Anderson Record Vol. 5-issue 2

Charles |. Elford, Esq. of



Greenville then addressed the audience . ' .
Gen. f. N. Whitner, President of the day, then
introduced Mr. Robert H. Reid of the South
Carolina College, who made an address in
favor of temperance . . . The President of the
day announced toasts by the following:

I .  N. Whitner,  C. ] .  El ford, R. H. Reid,
Wesley Leverett T. L. ArnoldE. M. Fant Moses
Murphy, P. S. Vandiver, Esq. W. B. Telford,
A. Todd, G. W. Land, ]. V. Moore.The Hon. H.
Evans, Capt. N. McCallister

Col. ]ohn W. Martin, Stephen McCully,
Alfred Holt, W. A. Gray, E. Webb, l. M..
Browne, W. Poe, M. Hay, S. J. Hammond

Jasper Browne, A. Paul, M. Simpson,l. L. Orr,
j. H. Reid, Maj. P. C. Haynie.

L. A. Osburne, l .B.Nevif t ,  P. L.  Bynum, S.M.
Wilkes, A. O. Norriss

Anderson Intelligencer February 22, L893.
The Bribery Case

On Friday afternoon of last week Solicitor
Ansel read the affidavits below published
immediately after court was called. A large
crowd was in the Court House, and everybody
was start led at the facts set forth,  and
eagerly listened as the reading proceeded. It
was very evident that his honor, Judge lzlar,
was deeply interested, and that his wrath
was k ind led  aga ins t  the  gu i l t y .  The
following are the affidavits:

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

was and he replied, "Ed Cashine, I've got
him I know, and I gave Leak $100 to keep him
and I know I have got him;" and also replied,
"I will work Norryce if I can. I will try."
Previous to this conversation deponent saw
Trammell and one of said jurymen at Leak's
Barroom together,  and Trammell  ask
deponent i f  deponent saw anything, and
deponent repl ied, " I  saw you give him
money."
On the following Tuesday evening deponent
communicated to the Chief of Police the
conversation had on the previous evening
with Trammell ,  and the matter was
communicated to Mr. Prince, who came to
deponent to know the facts. By instructions of
the chief of police and Mr. Prince, deponent
carried Trammeil to a place where the Chief
of Police, Mr. Prince and others might hear it
for themselves. Deponent and Trammell went
into a hallway leading into the council room
on Brick Range in the City of Anderson, near
to an open adiacent room where the chief of
police was stationed and there Trammell
repeated the conversation as set forth in the
affidavit of C. F. Iones, which I have heard
read. The next morning, deponent call upon
Trammell  for the check, and he said
"alright." at first, and started with deponent
to the Farmer's and Merchant's Bank and
stopped and said "l will have to see some
other parties," naming a Mr. Harper. He
came back after awhile and said "That party
is worked I think and I can't do that."
J. E. Dillingham.

Sworn and subscribed before me this February

County of Anderson. 17th' 7893.
Personally comes before me f. W. Dillingham, J. L. Tribble, Notary Public.

who . . . says, That on Monday night the 13th
inst. near 1b o'clock at night, B. P. Trammell STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

came up to the deponent and said, "i will tell County of Anderson.
you something if you will say nothing about Personally came kfore me C. F. Jones who, . '

it" and deponent said "What is it?" He .says, That on the evening of 14th inst.
replied, "I am employed to work this Jury for deponent was near by and heard a

Suttivan. A Mr. fiarper came to me in front of conversation between B. P. Trammell and Iohn
Hotel Chiquola and took me up into a room Dillingham, and heard Trammell tell said

and gave me two thousand dollars" and Dillingham that he, Trammell would bring

Trammell took deponent by the hand and him a check for $100, if said Dillingham

placed deponent's-hand on his hip pocket, yogld get a certain ]uryman on the side of

ind said "The money is here." and deponent Sullivan in the case pending against

felt a large roll, which deponent supposed to Sullivan. Mr. Dillingham stated he thought

b€ the *oneyr and Trammell said "I am a good he could work certain parties from

one, and already worked one juryman, and he Williamston, and there were other Jurymen
has the money and a quart of liquor and has he thought he could work, and Trammell
gone home." Deponent asked him who that replied, "That is good," and he would bring

Anderson Record Vol. 6-lssue 2



him a check. A certain Juryman's name was
cal led, and Trammell  repl ied that he,
Trammell, had already fixed him. He also
named another |uryman, and Diilingham
said, '1 can get another iuryman for you." and
Trammell repiied, "He is a good one," and I
will have you the check, and I've the thing
as sure as there is a worid," and Diilingham
said, "Did you work Cashine?" and Trammell
said, "yes, Cashine is a dandy"'
He did not state who was furnishing the
money. His conversation was in reference to
the case of the State vs. Sullivan.
Chas. F. fones.
Sworn to and subscribed before me February
77,1893.
I. L. Tribble, Notary Public.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
County of Anderson.
Personally came before me E. C. Rose who,
being duly sworn, deposes and says, That he is
Chief of Police in the City of Anderson. That
on last Tuesday evening J. W. Dillingham
reported a conversation betwecn himself and
B. P. Trammeil, both of whom are on the
po l ice  fo rce .  Deponent  immedia te ly
communicated the matter of C. E. Prince, Esq.,
and it was arranged to hear the matter direct
from Trammell, when deponent C. F. iones and
G. E. Prince were stationed so that they might
hear the conversation. Deponent has heard
and read the foregoing affidavit of C. F' Jones
and concurs in the statements thereof as being
substantially the conversation and statements
of B. P. Trammell as to his actions in the
matter and case referred to.

E. C. Rose.
Sworn to and subscribed before me February
77,7893.
|. L. Tribbie, Notary Public.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
County of Anderson.
Personally came before me E. T. Cashine who .
. .says, That he is a Juror serving at this the
February term of the Court of General Sessions
for Anderson County, State aforesaid. That a
few evenings since, about the 13th or 14th
inst., he was met on Depot Street in Anderson
by one B. P. Trammell, a policeman in the
City of Anderson, who invited dePonent into a
barroom to take a drink with him. That

the case of the State vs. Sullivan and stated
that deponent had been inquired about to
know how deponent would do if put on the jury
in said case, and wanted to know if deponent
was open to influence or not. He requested
deponent to return at night and talk the
matter over. Deponent replied he wouid be
governed altogether by the evidence in the
case if he were drawn as a Iuryman in said
case, and with that reply ieft Trammeil.
E. T. Cashine.
Sworn to and subscribed before me February
17,7893.
John C. Watkins, C.C. P. & R. M. C.

On hearing the above affidavits read Judge
Islar on motion ot the solicitor, issued a ruie
against B. P. Trammell to show cause on the
following morning why he should not be
adjudged in contempt of the Court  and
punished for attempting to corrupt and bias
and influence Jurors at the sitting of this
Court. Copies of the above were served on
Trammell.

To be continued . . .

Anderson Intelligencer May 31.. 1893

A destructive tornado . . . passed through the
Holland Store neighborhood and injured the
dwel l ings of Messrs. A. B. Sul l ivan, A. F.
Shearer ,  T .  D.  S tevenson,  And Mrs .
Wakefield. Nearly all the outbuildings on
these places lvere blown down. Crops,
orchards and forests were badly infured. . . .
At Starr the terrific force of the storm had not
abated. Mr. Doc. ]ones dwel l ing and
outhouses were completely wrecked and his
store badly damaged. A wagon spoke was
driven through a six inch seasoned post, and
this evidence will be put on exhibition in this
city for a few days and perhaps sent to the
World's Fair. There were some twenty or
more tenant houses blown to pieces on Mr. P. B.
Allen's place. . . . The top was blown from Mr.
Allen's barn, and of 1000 bundles of fodder
stored there not one was left. The loss of
Messrs. Allen, Jones and Stevenson has been
estimated at $1000 each.
After ieaving Starr, the next place we hear of
the work of the devastating winds is on the
plantation of Mr. Dolph lones. . . . .In Hall
Township, the gin house on Mrs. Lizzie Long's

while with him said Trammell brought up

Anderson Record Vol. 5-lssue 2



piantation was blown down and two good
buggies smashed to pieces. On Mr. George
Long's plantation a tenant house was lifted
off it's pillars and turned completely around.
Mr. S. F. Finley's gin house and a buggy was
smashed. The dwelling house of Mr. Iohn
Finley was partly unroofed and one chimney
blown down. Mr. George SchrimP's
dwelling house was badly damaged. . . In the
section of Varennes Church, several outhouses
of Mr. Vance Mccee were srnashed. At Mr. Ioe
Parker's home the stables were biown down
but his stock were not hurt. . . . . .

Anderson Intelligencer ]une 14, 1893

Annual Report of James PaYne
Treasurer of

Anderson CountY, SC

fo his honor, the presiding ludge of the
I Court of General Sessions, iune term 1993:

Schedule of claims paid from County
School Funds for the fiscal year commencing
November 7,1891, and ending October 31,
7892.

School Claims.

School District No. 1,
Fork

Annie M. Brown, W. G. Craig, Redie Cromer,
Lucy Dunwoody, W' A'  Dickson, H. K.
Ertzberger, f. M. Fant, S. ]. McClain, W- D.
McKinley, F. E. Norris, J. F. Rice, C. C- Smith,
W. H. Shearer, J. F. Singleton.

School District No. 2
Pendleton

H. H. Johnson, Rachei Robinson, Rachel E.
Robinson, Nannie L. Hood, J. E. Lebby, Mrs'
Ann Dericott, Susie S. ]ones, Mamie Bailey,
Mamie  Warren ,  A .  B ' .  R i leY,  W.  M.
Richardson, J. F. Rice, P. A. Williams.

Schooi District No. 3
Garvin

Carrie Cowan, R' J. Scott, Inez Blasengame, |.
M. Harbin, Olivia Newton, I' A. Robinson,
Lela Roberts, S' G. Steriing.

School District No' 4
Brushy Creek

Mary i. Brown, S. Simmons, J. M. Clenn, ]ohn
Haygood, John A. Martin, Inez Blasengame, |.
H. Rogers, W. R. Wyatt, C. T' Miller, Mary
M.  Banks ,  Emma A lgood,  Ne l l ie  A .
Stenhouse.lennie Rosamond, Ella Bowen, Julia
A. Wil l iams, Blanche Hudgens, S. A. O.
Williams, D. Edward King, S. C. Sterling-

School District No. 5
Rock Mills

Job Yeargin, A. Q. Haynie, |. B. Anderson,
Lizzie Shirley, C. M. Barrett, Decie Earle, J.
S. Adams, L. D. Duncan, Eddie L. Davis.

School District No. 6

Centrevi l le

Eddie L. Davis, J. P. Foster, i. S. Adams, Alice
D. Burriss, Ella McCowan, John B. Patrick,
Mrs. J. S. McCully, L. C. Hubbard, Lena
Campbel l ,  Minnie L. Bal l inger,  Carr ie
Cowan, E. B. Snipes, J.  A. Brock, f .  A-
Mattison, J. W. Gaines, W. M. Riley, Mary
Neal. W. A. Criffin.

School District No. 7
HoPewell

M. N. Mitchell, Nettie Hall, L. H. Anderson,
Lela Brown, May L. Neal, Bessie Neal, W. L.
Matt ison, Rose C. Greer,  Florence T.
Williams, Delia Brown, L. E. BigbY.

School District No- 8
Belton

John P. Davis, E. H. Welborne, D. Edward
King, W. P. Dickerson, Mary M. Mattison,
Mamie Stephens, S. Simmons, M. W.
Strickland, |anie Cray, Xena Carrison, Della
Browne, W. L. Mattison, D. I. Spearman, j. B.
Spearman, f. A. Major, Laura Wyatt, L. M.
Garrison, L. Bigby, Addie Duckworth, C. B.
Burns.

Anderson Record Vol. 5-lssue 2

To be continued . .



CARL'SCORI\ER
*The lWnhrtsow Pwpetrs'

George Andersonl
7 Mar 1727/28
4 Jul 1808, Probate, Will, Anderson
Co., SC.
28May 1808, Anderson Co., SC.2

Mary "Molley" Anderson
1 756
4 Jul  1808,  Heir ,  Anderson Co. ,  SC.3
31 tu 1825,  Anderson Co. ,  SC.2
Kay Family Cem., Will iamston, SC.

Husband:  David Andersonl
Land: 28 Feb 1836, Probate, Will, Laurens

Died:

W i f  e :
Died:

Co.,  SC.z
1 836

? (Anderson)
bel 1836

C h l l d r e n :
1 M
Name: George Anderson
Land:  28Feb 1836,  Heir ,  Laurens Co. ,  SC.3
2M
Name: Joel Anderson
Land:  28 Feb 1836,  Heir ,  Laurens Co. ,  SC.3
3M
Name: Wade Anderson
Land: 28 Feb 1836, Heir, Laurens Co., SC.3
Atr

Name: Mary Anderson
Land:  28 Feb 1836,  Heir ,  Laurens Co. ,  SC.3
Marr :
To: Turner Richardson

1"28 Feb 1836. Will of David Anderson." Children:
George, Joel, Mary Richardson, Wade. Grandson,
David Anderson son of  Wade Anderson.  Dec'd.
Son- in- law,  Turner  Richardson.  Wi t :  Lemarcus
Deale, Saml T. Lockhart and Asa Forgy. Proven 28
Jul  I936.  p 275.  Sourco:  Laurens County,  SC Wi l ls
1784-1840, Colleen Ell iott, So. Hist. Press, Easley,
s c . 1 9 8 8 .
ZColleen Ell iott, So. Hist. Press, Easiey, SC. 1988.
3Ettut" of David Anderson.

Husband:  George W. Andersonl
Born: 7 March 1828, SC
Land: 14 Dec 1901 , Probats, \ l1/i i l , Anderson

Co.. SC.
Died:  27 Nov 1901,  Anderson Co. ,  SC.2
Buried: Will iamston Mem., Will iamston, SC

H u s b a n d :
Born:
Land:

Died:

W l f  e :
Born:
Land:
Died:
Bur ied:

C h  l l d r e n :
1 M
Name: David Anderson
Land:  4Jul  1808,  Heir ,  Anderson Co. ,  SC.3
2F
Name: Margaret Anderson Burnsides
Land:  4Jul  '1808,  Heir ,  Anderson Co. ,  SC.3
3M
Name: James Anderson
Land:  4 Jul  1808,  Heir ,  Anderson Co. ,  SC.3
4M
Name: Will iam Ancierson
Land:  4Jul  1808,  Heir ,  Anderson Co. ,  SC.3
5M
Name: John Anderson

Land:  4Jul  1808,  Heir ,  Anderson Co. ,  SC.3
or
Name: Polly Anderson
Land:  4Jul  1808,  Heir ,  Anderson Co. ,  SC.3
t r

Name: Sally Anderson
Land:  4Jul  1808,  Heir ,  Anderson Co. ,  SC.3
8M
Name: Saxon Anderson
Land:  4Jul  1808,  Heir ,  Anderson Co. ,  SC.3

lGeorge Anderson,  Wi l l ,  Bk.  A,  p.  96,  Rol l  2 .
A n d e r s o n  C o . ,  S C .  " . . .  1 3 J u l  1 8 0 7 . . .  m y  l o v i n g
wife Molley Anderson . . . my son David Anderson . .
.my daughter  Margaret  Burnsidas my son
James Anderson . . .Will iam Anderson . . . my son
John Anderson . . . my daughter Polly Anderson . . .
my daughter Salley . . .My son Saxol . . .my wife
Molley Anderson and my son David L. Anderson and
my brother Lewis Saxon my lawf ui_ €xecutors.
Signed: George Anderson. Wit: Lewis Sheriff, John
Dickson, James Dickson. Proved 4 July 1808.
2R. Wayn" Bratcher ,  Anderson Co.  Cemeter ies,
Vol. 1, A Press, Greenvil le, SC.
3Ertate of George Anderson.

Nancy Narcissa Nesbitt
3 March 1839
14 Dec 1901, Heir, Anderson Co., SCa
6 Feb 1910, Anderson Co,. SC4

W l f  e :
Born:
Land:
Died:

1C. W. Anderson, Will, File 4731 , date 16 Oct 1901 ,
proved 14 Dec.  1901.  Everyth ing went  to my
"beloved wile Narcissa." No other heirs or othef
genealogical information available in the wil l.
2J. T. Rodgers.
3Est"t" of George W. Anderson.
4R. Wayne Bratcher, Anderson Co. Cemeteries,
Vol. 1, A Press, Greenvil le. SG.

Anderson Record Vol. 5lssue 2



C h l l d r e n :
1 M
Name:
Land:
2M
Name:
Land:
3F
Name:

Land:
AF
Name:
Land:

Husband: Thomas H. Andersonl
Land: 23 Apr 1889, Probate, Will, Anderson,

Co., SC.
Di€d 1889, Anderson Co, SC.

Wlle: Eugenia R. (Anderson)
Land: 23 Apr 1889, Heir, Anderson Co, SCz

1t. Mabry Mrs. Elba G. Iohnson of P. O. Box
87. Calena. Mo 65656 is seeking the parents of
Eartholomew Mabry who enlisted during the
War of 1812 from Pendleton Dist., SC.. She
has his pension record. He may have been
the son of Ephraim or Margaret Mabry, both
of whom had sons of about the right age in
1800. Does anyone have a marriage record of
Bartholomew Mabry and Rebecca Hazle in
1811 or 1812?

12. McDaniel Mr. Charles D. Emerson of
254 Leawood Dr,.  Lexington. KY 40502 is
interested in any avaiiable information on
Susannah McDaniel. It is believed she was
born between 1780 to 7790. (Mr Emerson did
not indicate where in SC, so we are assuming
Pendleton Dist).

13. Smith Mrs W. G. Barneyback of P. O.
Box B, Curryville. MO 53339 is hunting for a
record of Lewis Medlin and Rachel Smith
around 1800. Their son of farrett M. Medlin
was born 13 Jan 1810. Lewis Medlin lived in
Anderson Co. SC.

14. Holder, Gravely, Hayes, Whitaker
Mr. Wayne Holder oLRt-1-Eox U0 M.
Catawba, NC 28609-9501, (704) 464-6658
needs help with his father's family. Edward
Wilson Holder was born 5 Oct 7917, in
Anderson, SC. His parents were, John Belton
Holder, born 23 Mar 7876, and Lily Pearl
Hayes, born 24 Feb 1883, both believed to be
born in Anderson, SC. Iohn Belton Holder's
parents were ]ohn Holder and Elizabeth
Cravely. Lily Pearl Hayes' parents were
Archibald Hayes and Etta Whitaker; No
dates or locations known. Does anyone have
any information on them?

15. Parker Mrs. Freida Spencer Farrar of 444
Old Pond Lane. Dickson. TN 37055 is seeking
information on the Parker family that was in
Pendleton Dist. as early as 1792. They were
later in the Chauga Baptist Church in Oconee
Co., SC. There is also a mentioned in the
minutes or associated with Shoal Creek
Baptist Church. Did the Parker family
inter-marry with the Spencer, Hubbs and
Cary Families?

John B. Anderson
23 Agr 1889, Heir, Anderson Co, SC2

James E. Anderson
23 Apr 1889, Heir, Anderson Co, SC2

Eugenia E. Anderson Witherspoon

23 Apr 1889, Heir, Anderson Co, SC2

Ada H. Anderson
23 Apr 1889, Heir, Anderson Co, SC2

lThomas H.  Anderson.  Wi l l ,  l i le  3756,  Anderson
Co.. SC. Heir named in addition to the wil l: Mrs. Ada
H.  Coke r ,  James  E .  Ande rson ,  Robe r t  H .
Witherspoon, Thomas Ch ristian, Pauline Anderson.
Wi l l :  "My son John B.  Anderson James E.
Ande rson  my  e ldes t  son  Eugen ia  E .
Wilherspoon my eldest daughter . . . my daughter
Ada H. Anderson . . . my beloved wife Eugenia R.
Anderson .  .  .  my lour  chi ldren .  .  . "  7  Feb 1889,
Proved 23 Aodl 1889.
2Estate of Thomas H. Anderson.

Queries:
Send queries to: Editor,

Genea log ica l  Soc ie ty ,
Anderson, K.29627

Anderson County
2404 Vi l la Ct. .

9. Gambrell Ms [^a Vera Wilson lones. 218
W 33rd St, Shawnee. Oklahoma is seeking
any inforrnation on the Gambrell's in
Anderson Co. SC. She is a descendant of iohn
and Barbara Bruton Gambrell.

t0. Rankin Mr. D. l-amar Gamble of 2305 C-
2 South McDuffie St.. Anderson. SC 29624
writes: In 1788, John Rankin, Sr., bought two
hundred acres of land in old Lexington Co.,
SC. In 1820, he gave this land to his sons,
fohn, Jr. and ]ames P. Rankin. The land is
Iocated near the present town of Wagner in
Aiken Co. Does anyone know the place of
burial of these three? Also need the sons
dates of birth and death & information about
this family on Hilton Head Island?

Anderson Record Vol. 5-lssue 2 10



Index

Adams 8
Adkins 4
Algood 8
All 1
Allen 7
Anderson 5,8,
9 , 1 0
Ansel6
Armstrong 5
Arnold 6
Arpe 4
Ayeirs 4
Bailey 8
Baird 1
Ballinger 8
Banks 8
Bar 4
Barksdale 4
Barneyback
10
Barrett 8
Beard 1
Benson 5
Bico 5
Bigby 8
Blalock 4
Blasengame
5 R

Bowen 8
Braddy 4
Bratcher 9
Brazeale 4
Brewer 2
Brice 4
Brock 8
Brown 4,8
Browne6,8
Bruce 4
Bryant 4
Burns I
Burnsides 9
Burriss 8
Bynum5
Campbell S
Canty 1
Carter 4
Cary 10
Cashine 5, 7
Cason 4, 5

Chambers 5
Chapple 4
Cherry 4
Christian 10
Clement 4
Cleveland 4
Coffin 4
Coker 10
Cowan 8
Cox4
Craig 8
Cromer 8
Cullens 5
Cunningham
4
Davis 1,4, 8
Deale 9
Dean 4
Dell 1
Dericott 8
Dickerson 8
Dickson 8,9
Dier 4
Di l l ingham
6 , 7
Duckworth 8
Duncan, S
DunwoodyS
Earle 4,8
Earpe 4
Elford 5, 6
Ellison 3
Emerson 10
Ertzberger 8
Estes 4
Evans 6
Evins 4
Fant 5, 8
Farrar 10
Finley 8
Flowers 5
Forgy 9
Foster 8
Gable 5
Caines 8
Gamble 10
Cambrell4,
10
Garrison 4, 8

Centry4
Ciles 4
Clenn 8
Cravely 10
Cray 4,5,8
Creer 8
Griffin 8
Hall 4, 8
Hammond 5
Hanks 5
Harbin 8
Harper 6
Hawkins 4
F{ay 6
Hayes 10
Haygood 8
Haynie 5,8
Hayse 4
Hazle 10
Hester 4
Holcomb 2
Holder 10
Holt 6
Hood 8
Houston 3
Hubbard 8
Hubbs t0
Hudgens 8
Hulsey 2
Irp 4
lzlar 6
|ohrson 8,10
Jones 5, 7,8,
I U

Kearse 1
King 8
land 6
Leak 5
Lebby 8
Lee 4
Leverett 5, 6
Lewis 4
Link 2
Lockhart 9
Long 7,8
Loveiess 5
Lovingworth
4
Mabry 10

Magee 4, 5
Main 1
Mailr 8
Mar t in  5 ,6 ,8
Mattison 8
Mauldin 2
McCallister 6
McClain 8
McCully 5,8
McDaniel 10
McElroy 4
McGeeS
MccowanS
McKinley 8
McMinn5
Medlin 10
Miller 8
Mitchell 8
Moore 6
Morris 2
Murphy 5
Neal 8
Nesbitt 5, 9
Nevitt 6
Newton 8
Norr is 5,8
Norriss. 6
Norryce 6
Oliver 5
Orr6
Gburne6
Parker 8, 10
Patrick 8
Paul 6
Payne 8
Pearce 5
Poe 6
Price 3
Prince 6,7
Rankin 10
Reese 4
Reid 6
Rice 8
Richardson 4,
8 , 9
Ried 4
Riley 8
Roberts 8

Robinson 4, 5,
8
Robinson,5
Rochester 4
Rogers 4,8
Rosamond8
Rose 7
fthrimp 8
Scott 4, 8
Shearer 7, 8
Sheriff 9
Shipman 5
Shires 4
Shirley 8
Simmons4,8
Simpson 5,5
Singleton 8
Sloan 4
Smi th  4 ,5 ,8 ,
10
Snipes 8
Spearman 8
Sp,encer 10
Spruel5
Stenhouse 8
Stephens 8
Stephenson 4
Sterling 8
Stevenson 7
Stokes 2
Strickland 8
Sullivan 6, 7
Swilling 4
Taylor 4
Telford 5
Timmerman2
Todd 5
Tolar 4
Trammell 6,7
Tribble 6, 7
Tucker 4
Tyler 4
Vandiver 6
Verner 4
Vernon,4
Wakefieid 4,
7
Warren, 8
Watkins 7

Webb 4,5
Welborne 8
Weich 1
Whitaker 10
Whitner 5, 6
Whitner, 5
Wigington 4
Wilkes 5, 5
Willbanks 5
Williams 1,
4 , 8
Witherspoon
10
Wyatt 8
Yeargin 8
Zachery 4

Anderson Record Vol. 5-lssue 2 I I


